

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC20-1167
L.T. CASE NO.: 2D19-1383

AIRBNB, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE and JANE DOE,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER AIRBNB, INC.

Eric J. Simonson, Esq.
Hinshaw & Culbertson, LLP
900 Camp Street
Third Floor
New Orleans, LA 70130

Joel S. Perwin, P.A.
1680 Michigan Ave
Suite 700
Miami, FL 33139
Tel: (305) 779-6090

By: Joel S. Perwin
Fla. Bar No. 316814
jperwin@perwinlaw.com

RECEIVED, 08/16/2021 02:25:16 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

I. ARGUMENT 1

 A. AIRBNB'S TERMS OF SERVICE UNAMBIGUOUSLY
 DELEGATED THE ISSUE OF ARBITRABILITY TO THE
 ARBITRATOR. 3

 B. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE
 UNAMBIGUOUSLY APPLIES TO THE DOES' CLAIMS.
 18

II. CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

SERVICE LIST

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ajamian v. Cantor-CO2e, L.P.</i> , 137 Cal. Rptr. 3d 773, 203 Cal. App. 4th 771 (2012)	8
<i>Allied Van Lines, Inc. v. Bratton</i> , 351 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1977)	18
<i>Blanton v. Domino's Pizza Franchising LLC</i> , 962 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Piersing v. Domino's Pizza Franchising LLC</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1268 (2021)	12
<i>Burlington Residential Oil & Gas Co., LP v.</i> <i>San Juan Basin Royalty Trust</i> , 249 S.W. 3d 34 (Tex. Ct. App. 2007)	6
<i>Collins & Aikman Products v. Building Systems, Inc.</i> , 58 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Crittenden v. State</i> , 67 So. 3d 1184 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)	5
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	4
<i>Davis v. USA Nutra Labs</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 1183 (D.N.M. 2018)	16
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	15

<i>D.H. v. Adept Community Services, Inc.,</i> 271 So. 3d 870 (Fla. 2018)	18
<i>Dr. Kenneth Ford v. NYLCare Health</i> <i>Plans of Gulf Coast, Inc.,</i> 141 F.3d 243 (5th Cir.1998)	22
<i>Dupler v. Orbitz, LLC,</i> 2018 WL 6038309 (C.D. Cal. July 5, 2018)	6, 16
<i>Fallang Family Limited Partnership v.</i> <i>Privcap Companies, LLC,</i> 316 So. 3d 344 (Fla. 4th DCA 2021)	2, 6, 7, 11
<i>Flandreau Public School District No. 50-3 v.</i> <i>G.A. Johnson Construction, Inc.,</i> 701 N.W. 2d 430 (S.D. 2005)	8
<i>Francis-Harbing v. Electronics, LLC,</i> 254 So. 3d 523 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018)	16
<i>Giddings v. Media Lodge, Inc.,</i> 320 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (D. South Dakota 2018)	7
<i>Gilbert Street Developers, LLC v. La Quinta Homes, LLC,</i> 174 Cal. App. 4th 1185 (2009)	8
<i>Glasswall LLC v. Monadnock Construction, Inc.,</i> 187 So. 3d 248 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>review denied,</i> 2016 WL 3486432 (Fla. June 27, 20 2016)	11
<i>Global Client Solutions, LLC v. Ossello,</i> 382 Mont. 345, 367 P. 3d 36 (2016)	7, 11, 13

<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79, 91-92 (2000)	15
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> , 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	4
<i>In re Amendments to Florida Evidence Code</i> , 278 So. 3d 551 (Fla. 2019)	4
<i>In re Amendments to Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.510</i> , 309 So. 3d 192 (Fla. 2020)	4
<i>Ingalls v. Spotify USA, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6679561 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2016)	8
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation</i> , 2021 WL 1292305(11th Cir., April 7, 2021)	3, 5, 10, 14, 16
<i>Jackson v. Shakespeare Foundation, Inc.</i> , 108 So. 3d 587 (Fla. 2013)	20, 21, 23
<i>JPay, Inc. v. Kobel</i> , 904 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1545 (2019)	14
<i>Kendall Imports, LLC v. Diaz</i> , 215 So. 3d 95, 100 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017), <i>review denied</i> , 2017 WL 4161247 (Fla. Sept. 20, 2017)	18
<i>Larsen v. Citibank, FSB</i> , 871 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2017)	14

Laurel Point Care and Rehabilitation Center, LLC v. Estate of Desantis,
2021 WL 2448355 (Fla. 4th DCA June 16, 2021) 2, 5, 6, 10

Leisure Resorts, Inc. v. Frank J. Rooney, Inc.,
654 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1995) 18

License Acquisitions, LLC v. Debarry Real Estate Tours Holdings, LLC,
155 So. 3d 1137 (Fla. 2014) 13

McCloud v. State,
260 So. 3d 911 (Fla. 2018) 12

Morgan v. Sanford Brown Institute,
225 N.J. 289, 137 A.3d 1168 (2016) 7

Peeler v. Rocky Mountain Log Homes Canada, Inc.,
393 Mont. 396, 431 P.3d 911 (2018) 7

Sanchez v. Wimpey,
409 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1982) 13

Seifert v. U.S. Home Corp.,
750 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1999) 20, 21, 23

Taylor v. Knight,
234 So. 2d 156 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970) 5

Telecom Italia S.p.A. v. Wholesale Telecom Corp.,
248 F.3d 1109 (11th Cir. 2001) 21

Troyk v. Farmer's Group, Inc.,
171 Cal. App. 4th 1305, 90 Cal. Rptr. 3d 589 (2009) 8

Other Authorities

9 U.S.C. §3 14

9 U.S.C. §4 15

Rule 9.200, Fla. R. App. P. 16

AAA Rules *passim*

AAA Commercial Arbitration Rules 7(a-b) *passim*

AAA Supplementary Procedures for
Consumer-Related Disputes 1, 14
